IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DOMINIQUE WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

V .

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

Case No. SC16-1534

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA TERENZIO CHIEF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fla. Bar No. 656879

MELYNDA L. MELEAR SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fla. Bar No. 765570

Office of the Attorney General 1515 North Flagler Drive Suite 900 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com (561) 837-5016

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9
ARGUMENT 10
ISSUE I: THE FOURTH DISTRICT PROPERLY RULED THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN NOT PERMITTING THE USE OF THE DEPOSITION STATEMENTS AS PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENTS
A. The Fourth District's ruling is not expressly or directly in conflict with law permitting a party to impeach hearsay statements with prior inconsistent statements by the declarant
B. The Fourth District properly ruled that the trial court did not err in not permitting impeachment with the deposition statements because Petitioner failed to show that the statements were inconsistent with the witness' testimony
C. The proposed impeachment was not on a material matter, and rested on speculation by the witness
D. Any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt 15
ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING AT TRIAL THE MOTION HEARING AS FORMER TESTIMONY BECAUSE PETITIONER HAD A SIMILAR MOTIVE AT THE HEARING TO DEVELOP THE TESTIMONY
A. Counsel did not explain why he did not have the same motive at the hearing to address subjects
B. Defense counsel had the same motive at the hearing on the motion to suppress the identification as he did at trial: to attack the identification by Mr. Howard
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the former testimony
ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE VIDEOS OF PETITIONER'S RAPS

A. Petitioner failed to preserve argument with regard to und prejudice	
B. The rap videos were relevant to show Petitioner consciousness of guilt	
C. There was no undue prejudice due to the introduction the video	
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
Cases <u>Bass v. State</u> , 35 So. 3d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	25
Bowers v. State, 104 So. 3d 1266 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	26
<u>Datus v. State</u> , 126 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	26
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	26
<u>Faust v. State</u> , 95 So. 3d 421 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	28
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	12
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	26
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 816 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	20, 21
<u>Gartner v. State</u> , 118 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	30
<pre>Hayward v. State, 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)</pre>	28
<pre>Holloway v. State, 114 So. 3d 296 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)</pre>	30
<u>Ibar v. State</u> , 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	22
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	26
<u>James v. State</u> , 254 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	20
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 93 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	31
<u>Leighty v. State</u> , 981 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	12
<u>Maldonado v. State</u> , 64 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	31
<pre>Mattox v. United States, 156 U.S. 237 (1895)</pre>	13
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 3 So. 3d 1149(Fla. 2009)	19
<u>Partin v. State</u> , 82 So. 3d 31 (Fla. 2012)	27, 28
<u>Pearce v. State</u> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004) 1	13, 15

Reaves v. State, 639 So. 2d. 1 (Fla. 1994)	12
Reynolds v. State, 660 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	25
Rodriguez v. State, 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1993)	12
Rousssonicolos v. State, 59 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	20
<u>Sharp v. State</u> , 500 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	15
Sloan v. State, 104 So. 3d 1271 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	26
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	24
<u>State v. DiGuillio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	16
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) 19,	20
Wyatt v. State, 183 So 3d 1081 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	21
Statutes	
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes	24
Section 90.804(2), Florida Statutes	19
section 90.806(1), Florida Statutes	12
$\frac{\text{Rules}}{\text{Rule 3.190(g)(3)}}$ and (h)(4), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedur	îe
	22
